

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-11021-HH

STATE OF FLORIDA,
*Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-
Appellee, v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellee / Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF AUTHORS OF *THE ORIGINS OF THE
NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE* (GARY LAWSON,
ROBERT G. NATELSON & GUY SEIDMAN) AND THE
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

David B. Kopel

Counsel of record

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE

13952 Denver West Pkwy., Suite 400

Golden, CO 80401

(303) 279-6536

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	x
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTERESTS.....	xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	xii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Necessary and Proper Clause is a standard recital informing the reader that the legal doctrine of Incidental Powers applies to the Constitution’s enumerated grants of authority.....	1
A. <i>Under founding-era law and practice, when an instrument granted enumerated powers and then followed the enumeration with a clause authorizing “necessary” actions in furtherance thereof, the clause was a mere recital that the doctrine of incidental powers applied to the instrument.</i>	1

B.	<i>The drafting history of the Clause also demonstrates its role as a recital of the incidental powers doctrine</i>	4
C.	<i>The ratification history of the Clause further demonstrates its role as a recital of the incidental powers doctrine.....</i>	6
II.	To qualify as “Incidental,” a power had to be a subordinate power of the kind intended to accompany an express Power.....	9
A.	<i>To qualify as “incidental,” a power outside the strictest meaning of the words of the grant had to be of the kind intended by the makers of a document to accompany the stated powers.....</i>	9
B.	<i>To qualify as incidental to an express power, an unstated power had to be less valuable than, or subordinate to, it.</i>	11
C.	<i>To qualify as “incidental” to an express power, a subsidiary power also had to be so connected to its principal by custom or necessity as to justify inferring that the parties intended the subsidiary to accompany the express power.....</i>	12
III.	The individual mandate is not a “Necessary” law for executing the Commerce Power because it is not incidental to the regulation of commerce.....	14

IV. The Necessary and Proper Clause also serves as a recital
informing the reader that laws are subject to fiduciary constraints. . 19

V. The individual mandate is not a “Proper” law for executing the
Commerce Power.....27

Conclusion 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

*art. I, § 8.....	passim
art. II, § 1.....	24
art. II, § 3.....	2
art. III, § 1.....	24
art. V.....	2
ARTS. OF CONFED., art. II.....	10

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 125 S.Ct. 2195 (2005).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167, 121 S.Ct. 2120 (2001).....	12
* <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	passim
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624 (1995).....	15-16
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111, 63 S.Ct. 82 (1942).....	15

English Cases

<i>Anonymous</i> (K.B. 1701) 12 Mod. 514, 88 Eng. Rep. 1487.....	13
<i>Boroughe's Case</i> (K.B. 1596) 4 Co. Rep. 72b, 76 Eng. Rep. 1043.....	3-4
<i>Case of Monopolies</i> (Q.B. 1602) 11 Co. 84b, 77 Eng. Rep. 1260.....	29

Estwick v. City of London (K.B. 1647) Style 42, 82 Eng. Rep. 515 22-23

Keighley’s Case (C.P. 1709) 10 Co. Rep. 139a, 77 Eng. Rep. 113622, 26, 28

Leader v. Moxon (C.P. 1781) 2 Bl. W. 924, 96 Eng. Rep 546 .. 23, 24, 26, 28

Rooke’s Case (C.P. 1598) 5 Co. Rep. 99b, 77 Eng. Rep. 209 21, 22, 26

The King v. Richardson (K.B. 1757) 2 Keny. 85, 96 Eng. Rep. 1115.....12

Books

BACON, MATTHEW A NEW ABRIDGMENT OF THE LAW (5th ed. Dublin, John Exshaw 1786) 11-13

BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765-69) 10, 12, 13

DE SMITH, STANLEY, ET AL, JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION (5th ed. 1995) 23

JACOB, GILES, A NEW LAW-DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1782)..... 11-12

JOHNSON, SAMUEL, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (multiple editions) 17-18

*LAWSON, GARY, GEOFFREY P. MILLER, ROBERT G. NATELSON, & GUY I. SEIDMAN, THE ORIGINS OF THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE (2010) passim

*MARSHALL, JOHN, JOHN MARSHALL’S DEFENSE OF McCULLOCH V. MARYLAND (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969) 8, 18

SHERIDAN, THOMAS, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1789) 17, 18

SUPPLEMENT TO THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (James H. Hutson ed., 1987) 4, 19, 29

THE DEBATE IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2^d ed. 1891)..... 7

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Merrill Jensen *et al.* eds., 1976)..... 7, 30

THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (Max Farrand ed., 1937)... 5

VINER, CHARLES, A GENERAL ABRIDGMENT OF LAW AND EQUITY (1742) .. 12

WADE, WILLIAM & CHRISTOPHER FORSYTH, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (10th ed. 2009) 22

Law Review Articles

Barnett, Randy E., *New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause*, 55 ARK. L. REV. 847 (2003) 15

Barnett, Randy E., <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. CHI. L. REV. 101 (2001)	15
Lawson, Gary & Patricia Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993)	20
Lawson, Gary, <i>Discretion as Delegation: The “Proper” Understanding of the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 73 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 235 (2005)	19
Natelson, Robert G., <i>Judicial Review of Special Interest Spending: The General Welfare Clause and the Fiduciary Law of the Founders</i> , 11 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 239 (2007).....	6, 10
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Constitution and the Public Trust</i> , 52 BUFF. L. REV. 1077 (2004).....	27
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Legal Meaning of “Commerce” In the Commerce Clause</i> , 80 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 789, 836-39 (2006)	15

Other Sources

23 Hen. 8, c. V (1531)	21
Brief for Appellants	27
